
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday 18 March 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Tumi Hawkins, Liz Heazell, Mark Hersom, 
Peter Johnson, Mike Mason, Tony Orgee, Ben Shelton and Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 7 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 10:00am in the Recreation Room on the Ground Floor 

for members of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR on MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2011 at 
10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



interest should declare this at the meeting. 
   
3. Public Questions    
 
4. Call in: Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 3 (Key)  1 - 26 
 
5. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 2011: 28 April at 7pm. 

 
The meeting dates for 2011/12 will be: 
2011: 30 June at 7pm, 6 September at 7pm, 3 November at 2pm, 15 
December at 2pm. 
2012: 6 February 2pm, 29 March 2pm and 3 May 7pm. 

 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   
   

 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class services 
accessible to all. 

 
OUR VALUES 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A 
[...]
ffices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 28 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director – Corporate Services / Senior Democratic 

Services Officer 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Wright – Planning Portfolio Holder 

 
 

CALL IN OF PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S DECISION TO ENDORSE THE 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To advise Members of the procedure to hear the call-in of the decision taken by the 

Planning Portfolio Holder on 8 March 2011 to support the Cambridgeshire Local 
Transport Plan 3 and to endorse the District Statement within the Plan. 
 

2. The matter under scrutiny was a key decision because:  
• it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working 

in an area of the District comprising two or more wards (affecting all wards). 
• it raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing proposals to 

amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers delegated by 
the Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

and it was first published in the December 2010 Forward Plan. 
 
Options 

 
3. Realistically the Committee has two options, which are listed in paragraph 12.9 of the 

Constitution and are: 
(A) refer the decision back to the Portfolio Holder for re-consideration, setting out 

in writing the nature of its concerns.  If referred back, the executive decision 
taker shall then re-consider within five working days, amending the decision or 
not, before adopting a final decision.  If the decision had been made before 
call-in, it may be implemented immediately;  

(B) not refer the matter back, in which case the decision may be implemented 
immediately following the Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting. 

 
4. The County Council will be discussing the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan on 

29 March and so this authority needs to take a decision on 28 March in order to 
ensure that its views are taken into account. This means that the option of referring 
the matter to Council is not realistic. It also means that if the decision is referred back 
to the Portfolio Holder, he will have to take a decision following the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee in order to meet the deadline. 

 
Background 

 
5. The report which went to the Planning Portfolio Holder on 8 March 2011 is at 

Appendix A. The text of the decision is at Appendix B.  
 
6. This decision was called-in by the Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee, Councillor James Hockney, on the grounds that the decision was not 
made in accordance with the following three principles (which are listed amongst the 
six principles for decision making listed under Article 13 of the Constitution): 

 
(b)  due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



(d)  presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency; and 
(f)  consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions. 

7. Please note that Councillors Mason, Riley, Bear, de Lacey and Stonham also 
supported the call-in of this decision. 
 
Implications 

 
8.  Financial No direct financial implications for the Council 

Legal None 
Staffing Within existing staff resources 
Risk Management The lower level of funding present challenges to the deliver of 

the strategies and programmes. 
Equal and diversity The County Council have done an Equality Impact Assessment, 

which showed that the Plan has a neutral and/or positive impact 
on Equal Opportunities. 

Climate Change The Plan is important for the delivery of sustainable transport, 
with resultant climate change benefits. 

 
Consultations (copied from paragraphs 24 and 25 of the original report) 

 
9. Cambridgeshire County Council undertook stakeholder and public consultation in 

Spring 2010 prior to the preparation of the Strategy document. The Strategy has also 
been developed in partnership with the District Councils. 

 
10. Internal officer consultation has been undertaken on the draft Strategy and in the 

preparation of the District Statement.  An early draft of LTP3 and District Statement 
has also been shared with the New Communities and Planning Portfolio Holders and 
the Member Champion for Children and Young People. 
 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
11. The Committee needs to agree to option A or B as detailed in paragraph 3 above. If 

the Committee refers the decision back to Planning Portfolio Holder then it might wish 
to make an alternative recommendation. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: The Council’s Constitution 

 
Contact Officer:  Patrick Adams – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713408 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Nick Wright – Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

Page 2



Appendix A 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio Holder 8 March 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and New Communities)  
 

 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 

 
Purpose 

 
1. The purpose of the report is to endorse the approach being taken by the County 

Council in its review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) and to approve the District 
Council’s statement for inclusion within LTP3. 
 

2. This is a key decision because:  
• it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or 

working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards (affecting all 
wards). 

• it raises new issues of policy, or is made in the course of developing 
proposals to amend the policy framework, or is a decision taken under powers 
delegated by the Council to amend an aspect of the policy framework. 

and it was first published in the December 2010 Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 

3. The Portfolio Holder is recommended: 
 

(a) To support the emerging Local Transport Plan 3. 
(b) To endorse the District Statement for inclusion within LTP3 (attached at 

Appendix 3). 
 

Executive Summary 
 
4. The County Council is required by the Transport Act 2000 and the Local Transport 

Act 2008 to produce a third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) for the period from April 
2011.  LTP3 attempts to find a balance between realism over the funding position, the 
need to have a vision for the future and the need for strategies and programmes 
against which developer funding can be negotiated and bids for funding from sources 
can be made.  The support of the District Council is crucial in bidding for and 
achieving adequate funding for transport infrastructure investment.  The District 
Statement, which will be included within LTP3, outlines the Council’s support for the 
LTP and key issues and priorities for the Council. 
 
Background 

 
5. The County Council is required by the Transport Act 2000 and the Local Transport 

Act 2008 to produce a third Local Transport Plan (LTP3) for the period from April 
2011.  The coalition government has confirmed their continued commitment to the 
role of LTPs as a key tool in delivering transport investment and services at the local 
level.   

 

Page 3



Appendix A 

6. The LTP3 guidance allows more flexibility to develop plans that focus on local 
circumstance.  Unlike previous LTP, there will no longer be national review of plan 
quality and content, and the requirement to review and replace plans in a five year 
cycle has been replaced by a requirement to keep the plan current.  LTP3 seeks to 
take advantage of this flexibility and local focus in a number of ways, including: 

 
• Separating the Strategy 
[...]
nding in the 

Integrated Transport and Maintenance Block programmes.  
 

Page 5



Appendix A 

•  District Council and Parish Council funding / contributions towards 
schemes. Contributions towards the delivery of transport infrastructure and 
services that help deliver local priorities in their areas.  

 
•  Developer funding. Funding negotiated from developers towards schemes to 

militate against the impact of development proposals on the transport network.  
 
•  Grant funding from other sources.  Possible sources include European 

funding, funding from government departments other than the Department for 
Transport, and funding from local stakeholders.  

 
14. The LTP3 Policies and Strategy document therefore attempts to find a balance 

between realism over the funding position, the need to have a vision for the future 
and the need for strategies and programmes against which developer funding can be 
negotiated and bids for funding from sources such as the Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund and the Regional Growth Fund can be made. 
 
Process to develop the draft strategy 

 
15. The Strategy to 2026 has been developed following public and stakeholder 

consultation which took place from January to July 2010.  Strong partnership working 
has been integral to the formulation of the consultation materials and development of 
the draft Strategy.  The Cambridgeshire district councils have contributed to the 
production of the strategy by means of a joint officer steering group.   
 
LTP3 Objectives 

 
16. The objectives of the LTP are the County Council’s five strategic objectives and 

reflect the national policy position by placing a focus on tackling carbon emissions 
and growing the economy.  They are also broadly similar to the Council’s own aims 
and objectives and are listed below: 
 
1. Enabling people to thrive, achieve their potential & improve their quality of life. 
2. Supporting & protecting vulnerable people. 
3. Managing & delivering the grow
[...]
lace the current 
Cambridge Corridor Area Transport Plans).   

 
• Market Town Transport Strategies (MTTS) consider in detail the transport 

needs of each particular town and set out a programme of measures to 
encourage use of more environmentally sustainable transport and improve safety 
over the longer term.  Like CATS, they will also be used to help secure funding.   

 
• Rural Transport Strategy (RTS) a strategy for the rural areas of the county. 

 
19. The development of CATS (currently underway) and the RTS will be of particular 

interest to South Cambs, and Members and officers will be closely involved in their 
development.  It will be important to ensure packages of measures that will, in 
combination, meet the plan objectives and have the best chance of meeting the 
bidding criteria for Government funding.   

 
20. The Cambridgeshire Councils are currently working together to draw up a proposal to 

bid for Local Sustainable Transport Fund monies, which is likely to include a proposal 
to expand and co-ordinate community transport services across the county in the 
wake of the proposed withdrawal of bus service subsidies. 

 
District Statement 

 
21. The District Council needs to submit a short statement to be incorporated into the 

LTP which sets out the Council’s transport priorities and key issues for South 
Cambridgeshire.  Support of the District Councils as major partners in the LTP 
process has been a major factor in securing improved funding for transport 
infrastructure for the area in recent years.  One of the bidding criteria for future 
funding is local support and partnership working.  A draft Statement for South 
Cambridgeshire is attached at Appendix 2 for endorsement. 

 
Next Steps 

 

Page 7



Appendix A 

22. The final LTP3 will be submitted to Government by the end of March 2011.  Although 
the Government is stepping back from monitoring, national guidance makes it clear 
that local authorities should continually look to improve their own performance.  
Authorities are accountable to their communities rather than to the DfT for both the 
quality of the transport strategies prepared and for ensuring effective delivery.  
Performance monitoring should be an integral part of managing the LTP programme 
therefore the Implementation Plan will be reviewed on an annual basis, although 
looking ahead 2-3 years. 
 
Implications 

 
23. Financial There are no direct financial implications for the Council.  

However, LTP3 sets out strategies and programmes against 
which developer funding can be negotiated and bids made for 
funding from other sources, therefore there is a need for the 
Council to work in partnership with the County Council to 
achieve positive outcomes as funding opportunities arise.  

Legal None.  
Staffing Within existing staff resources. 
Risk Management The lower level of funding present challenges to the delivery of 

the strategies and programmes.  
Equality and 
Diversity 

LTP3 has been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment.  
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

Yes http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/transport/strategies/local/ 
 
The EqIA has been shown to have a neutral and / or positive 
impact on Equal Opportunities. 

Climate Change LTP3 is important for the delivery of sustainable transport, with 
resultant climate change benefits. 

 
Consultations 

 
24. Cambridgeshire County Council undertook stakeholder and public consultation in 

Spring 2010 prior to the preparation of the Strategy document.  The Strategy has also 
been developed in partnership with the District Councils. 

 
25. Internal officer consultation has been undertaken on the draft Strategy and in the 

preparation of the District Statement.  An early draft of LTP3 and District Statement 
has also been shared with the New Communities and Planning Portfolio Holders and 
the Member Champion for Children and Young People.  

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

26. We are committed to being a listening Council, providing first class services 
accessible to all: The stakeholder and public consultation in Spring 2010 has 
enabled the Councils to receive comments prior to the preparation of the strategy.  

 
27. We are committed to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a 

safe and healthy place for you and your family: LTP3 sets out a broad range 
strategies and programmes for the delivery of sustainable transport accessible to all, 
and maintenance of the existing network.  

 
28. We are committed to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents 

can feel proud to live: LTP3 sets out a broad range strategies and programmes for 

Page 8



Appendix A 

the delivery of sustainable transport accessible to all, and maintenance of the existing 
network.  

 
29. We are committed to assisting provision of local jobs for you and your family: 

LTP3 will ensure adequate infrastructure is in place to accommodate further 
development. 

 
30. We are committed to providing a voice for rural life: The stakeholder and public 

consultation in Spring 2010 has enabled the Councils to receive comments prior to 
the preparation of the strategy. 

 
Conclusions / Summary 

 
31. The LTP has been reviewed and will be submitted to Government at the end of 

March.  LTP3 attempts to find a balance between realism over the funding position, 
the need to have a vision for the future and the need for strategies and programmes 
against which developer funding can be negotiated and bids for funding from sources 
such as the Sustainable Transport Fund and Regional Growth Fund can be made.  
The support of the District Council is crucial in bidding for and achieving adequate 
funding for transport infrastructure investment.  The District Statement outlines the 
Council’s support for the LTP and key issues and priorities for the Council. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Cambridgeshire Local Tr
[...]
t class services accessible 
to all 
 

• Ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for you and your family 
 

• Making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live 
 

• Assisting provision of local jobs for you and your family 
 

• Providing a voice for rural life 
 
1. THE AREA 
 
1.1 South Cambridgeshire is a predominantly rural district entirely surrounding the City of 

Cambridge, with villages ranging in size from small hamlets to Sawston, which has 
around 8,000 people.  The district also includes parts of the urban fringe of 
Cambridge, notably to the north and at Cherry Hinton. Cambridge is the natural focus, 
although villages towards the periphery of the district look beyond its boundaries to 

Page 19



Appendix A 

the surrounding ring of market towns, such as Royston and Haverhill.  Nevertheless, 
Cambridge is the sub-regional centre, and access to it is of great importance. 

 
1.2 A number of strategic routes run through the district, both north / south and east / 

west, reflecting the strategic importance of Cambridge in the region.  These routes 
include the M11, A14 and A428 and the London / Ely / Kings Lynn railway. 

 
1.3 In many parts of the district public transport is good, especially along the main roads 

or ‘corridors’.  However, there are several villages where access to a bus or train 
service is poor or absent - only 6 villages are served by a railway station, for example.  
This, coupled with the rural nature of the district, means that many people feel 
isolated within and from their communities.  Accessing appropriate transport for 
essential and social journeys is challenging for many people, including the elderly and 
infirm, disabled, parents with young families and those who don’t drive, including 
children and young people.  The possible withdrawal of subsidies for marginal rural 
bus services could have a major impact on accessibility for smaller communities 
un
[...]
ances. The recommendation follows the 
wishes of the Conservation and Design Manager, whose plans would be compromised 
by the loss of funds needed for future grants or possible action to protect key listed 
buildings at risk. The outstanding balances brought forward could then be reviewed 
again at any stage in the future. 
 

 Reason For Decision: None specified 
  

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Call in: Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 3
	Covering Report for Call-in Appendix A
	Decisions , 08/03/2011 Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Monday, 28 March 2011 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor James Hockney – Chairman 
  Councillor Bridget Smith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett (substitute) Jose Hales 
 Roger Hall Tumi Hawkins 
 Liz Heazell Mike Mason 
 Charles Nightingale (substitute) Tony Orgee 
 Bunty Waters  
 
Councillors Sue Ellington, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Hersom, Peter Johnson and 
Ben Shelton. 
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillors present declared the following interests:  

Councillor Roger Hall declared a personal interest as a District Councillor for villages on 
the A14. 
Councillor Mike Mason declared a personal interest as the Councillor for Histon and 
Impington who would be affected by the Plan. 
Councillor Tony Orgee declared a personal interest as a County Councillor. 
Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest as the member champion for 
children and young people, who had been consulted on the Transport Plan in question. 
Councillor Nick Wright expressed a personal and prejudicial interest in any discussion 
regarding improvements affecting the A14 at Conington where he owned land, should 
this matter arise. This issue did not arise and so no action was required by Councillor 
Wright. 

  
66. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no pre-submitted questions from the public.  
  
67. CALL IN: CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 
 
 Councillor James Hockney introduced this item by setting the parameters for the call-in 

of the decision taken by the Planning Portfolio Holder on 8 March 2011 to endorse the 
Council’s District Statement for inclusion within Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 3 
(LTP) and to support the emerging Local Transport Plan 3. He explained that the 
Committee should look at the process and not discuss the actual merits of the Plan 
itself. He further explained that the decision had been called in on the following grounds 
from the Council’s principles of decision-making: 
• Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers 
• Presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency 
• Consideration of available options and giving reasons for decisions 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Monday, 28 March 2011 

 
The Chairman stated that he was satisfied that Councillor Wright had taken professional 
advice from officers and so had decided to restrict discussion on the first ground to “due 
consultation”. He also decided to combine discussion on consultation with points on 
presumption in favour of openness, helpfulness and consistency. 
 
First and Second Grounds: Due consultation and consideration of available 
options and giving reasons for decisions 
 
Consultation with councillors 
In response to questioning Councillor Wright stated that all Councillors had been notified 
of this issue in the Weekly Bulletin on 4 occasions, Forward Plan and the Planning 
Portfolio Holder meeting agenda. He therefore considered that Councillors had been 
consulted. It was suggested that Councillors had not been made aware that the support 
of the District’s statement was so important and the Executive should review the way in 
which it advertises the taking of key decisions to the wider membership. 
 
Councillor Wright stated that where the Council is dealing with issues on which there is 
large Councillor interest, such Gypsies and Travellers, arrangements were already made 
to involve the wider membership. However, he agreed that the Executive should 
consider alternative ways in which important issues could be brought to the attention of 
all Councillors. 
 
Councillor Wright stated that he recognised and valued Councillor Mason’s knowledge 
on matters such as the guided bus and welcomed his input. He had read the e-mail on 
the Cambridgeshire LTP that Councillor Mason had sent the afternoon before the 
meeting and Councillor Mason’s comments had been noted in the draft minutes of his 
Portfolio Holder meeting. No alternative proposal had been suggested.  Councillor 
Wright concluded that he had agreed with the officer recommendation. 
 
Councillor Mason stated that he had provided with his email a 2008 article about the 
Guided Bus and the text of a 2010 email, which Councillor Wright was aware of, and so 
Councillor Wright had had more than a day’s notice of his views before taking his 
decision regarding the consultation over the County Council’s LTP. Councillor Wright 
reiterated that he did take note of Councillor Mason’s views and that this was noted in 
the minutes. 
 
The Local Development Framework Team Leader explained that the Council had 
supported the provision of the Guided Bus in 2003 and again in 2008 and that it was key 
to the delivery of the development strategy for the district contained in the Local 
Development Framework. 
 
Consultation by County Council 
The Local Development Framework Team Leader explained that Cambridgeshire 
County Council first started consulting on their LTP from January to July 2010. The 
Planning and New Communities Portfolio Holders, at their March 2010 meeting, had 
agreed the Council’s response to the consultation. She advised that the Plan itself was 
to be agreed by the County Council tomorrow and so if this Council’s comments were to 
be considered, they needed to be agreed today. 
 
The Chairman stated that, whilst the Committee had the power to refer this matter to 
Council, this option should be discounted as it would be impossible to convene a 
meeting of Council before the County Council met to agree the LTP, so to refer the 
matter to Council would be detrimental to the reputation of the Committee and the 
Council as a whole. It was noted that a meeting of the Planning Portfolio Holder had 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Monday, 28 March 2011 

already been arranged to follow the meeting of the Committee, should it prove 
necessary. 
 
The Local Development Framework Team Leader explained that the Council could 
jeopardise opportunities to secure Government funding if it did not submit its response, 
including a district statement, to the County Council before the County Council met to 
decide the plan, which it would do with or without the support of the District Council. It 
was noted that Cambridgeshire’s other District authorities had submitted their comments 
to the County Council.  The County Council had a legal requirement to submit the LTP to 
government by the end of March 2010. 
 
In response to questions about the scope and potential for Community Transport to ‘plug 
the gaps’ in bus services, the Senior Planning Policy Officer (Transport) explained that 
the bid for Local Sustainable Transport Fund funding had to be submitted by the County 
Council before 18 April 2011, and that this was a separate issue. 
 
Working with Partners 
Councillor Wright assured the Committee that the Executive had liaised regularly with 
the County Council and other Partners over both this and other issues. He stated there 
had been joint working at officer level and with the Executive throughout the production 
of the review LTP. 
 
Councillor Wright stated that queries had been raised with the County Council 
concerning the Guided Bus and that responses had been received. He acknowledged 
that Councillor Mason had seen these responses as unsatisfactory. Councillor Wright 
stated that the authority had concerns regarding the delivery of the Guided Bus, but this 
was only a small part of the overall Cambridgeshire LTP.  
 
It was noted that the County Council had an obligation to ensure that children who lived 
a certain distance from their secondary school were provided with transportation. 
 
Third Ground: Consideration of available options and giving reasons for 
decisions 
Councillor Mason suggested that the Portfolio Holder should have considered an 
alternative when taking his decision. Councillor Wright stated that he was confident that 
he had made the correct decision as the LTP was consistent with the Council’s 
Objectives and important for the delivery of the growth strategy at the heart of the Local 
Development Framework. He reiterated that none of the other Councillors present at the 
meeting had made an alternative proposal.  He considered that the report before him 
had set out the reasons for the decision. 
 
The Local Development Framework Team Leader acknowledged that there was no 
specific reference in the officer report to options and explained that officers considered 
that the report as a whole made clear that there were no other reasonable options to the 
Council because of the importance of the LTP and the district statement in securing 
funding for key infrastructure to support the Council’s development strategy. 
 
Views from members of the public at the meeting 
David Thurman from the ward of Histon and Impington expressed concern, as an 
accountant, at the rising cost and proposed funding of the Guided Bus. Councillor Wright 
suggested that these concerns would be better directed to the County Council.  Robin 
Barrett, also from the ward of Histon and Impington, expressed surprise that the District 
Council was not including its concerns regarding the Guided Bus in its response to the 
County Council.  Councillor Wright explained that he did have concerns regarding the 
Guided Bus, but that the District Council’s statement was not the best place to express 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Monday, 28 March 2011 

these concerns. 
 
Suggested amendments to the proposed LTP district statement 
Councillor Liz Heazell suggested that the phrase in paragraph 1.2 of the Council’s 
statement: “In many parts of the district public transport is good” was inaccurate as it did 
not reflect the results of the Committee’s survey of bus services and should be amended 
to “some parts”.  The statement should also reflect the risk of a reduction in services as 
a result of the subsidy cuts for public transport services proposed by the County Council. 
 
Councillor Heazell raised concerns about the capacity of Community Transport to help 
‘plug the gap’ in bus services, as referred to in paragraph 6.4 of the Council’s statement, 
and the need for more volunteers for the Voluntary Community Car scheme in particular 
and sought the inclusion of a specific statement that they will be consulted.   
 
Officers advised that they were comfortable that these issues could be appropriately 
addressed. 
 
Conclusion 
In summing up, Councillor Hockney stated that Councillor Wright had taken into 
consideration Councillor Mason’s concerns regarding Guided Bus and that this was 
recorded in the minutes of the portfolio meeting.  He also noted that no alternative 
proposals had been suggested. He stated there had been consultation by the County 
Council between January and July 2010 and in addition they had been working in 
partnership with officers and the Executive.  He also stated that, whilst the wider 
membership had been made aware in a broader sense, there was perhaps a lack of 
understanding of the importance of the District Statement, and that more active steps 
need to be taken in future to consult members on key items or to highlight particularly 
important reports as appropriate. He concluded that no options were put forward in the 
report given there were no reasonable alternatives, as it was important that the views of 
the Council be submitted to the County. There had been discussion of certain detailed 
wording in the District Statement, which should be considered by the Planning Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Councillor Mason proposed that the Committee refer this matter to Council. There being 
no seconder, the proposal fell. 
 
Councillor Mason suggested that by not referring this matter to Council the Committee 
members were failing in their duty to the District’s taxpayers.  The Chairman asked 
Councillor Mason to withdraw this statement, but he declined to do so. 
 
A vote was taken and, with 9 votes in favour, 1 vote against and 1 abstention, the 
Committee AGREED to refer the decision back to the Planning Portfolio Holder for 
reconsideration of the issues raised by the Committee regarding his proposed response 
to the County Council. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED that decision makers in future take more active steps 
to consult or inform members and other interested parties on important decisions as 
appropriate, rather than relying on them to be aware of the substance of agenda items 
listed for Portfolio Holder meetings. 

  
68. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following meeting dates for the remainder of the municipal 

year: 
  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Monday, 28 March 2011 

2011: 28 April at 7pm 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 
 

 


